

Further amend the title and enacting clause accordingly.

Senator Dougherty moved that the above amendment be adopted and requested a roll call vote be taken. He was joined in his request by Senators Callahan, Days, Graham and Wheeler.

SA 4 failed of adoption by the following vote:

YEAS—Senators

Bray	Callahan	Coleman	Days
Dougherty	Graham	Green	Kennedy
Wilson—9			

NAYS—Senators

Alter	Barnitz	Bartle	Cauthorn
Champion	Clemens	Crowell	Engler
Goodman	Griesheimer	Gross	Klindt
Koster	Loudon	Mayer	Nodler
Purgason	Ridgeway	Scott	Shields
Stouffer	Vogel	Wheeler—23	

Absent—Senators—None

Absent with leave—Senator Gibbons—1

Vacancies—1

Senator Graham offered SA 5:

SENATE AMENDMENT NO. 5

Amend Senate Committee Substitute for Senate Bill No. 915, Page 2, Section 393.1025, Lines 1-7, by striking all of said lines and inserting in lieu thereof the following:

“393.1025. 1. The department shall, in consultation with the public service commission, prescribe by rule a portfolio requirement for all retail suppliers of electrical energy, including municipal and cooperative utilities, to generate or purchase electricity generated from eligible renewable energy technologies. Such portfolio requirement shall provide that electricity from eligible renewable energy technologies shall constitute:

(1) No less than one percent of retail sales

for each supplier of electrical energy after December 31, 2008;

(2) No less than three percent of retail sales for each supplier of electrical energy after December 31, 2012;

(3) No less than six percent of retail sales for each supplier of electrical energy after December 31, 2016; and

(4) No less than ten percent of retail sales for each supplier of electrical energy in each year after December 31, 2020.

Such portfolio requirement shall apply to all suppliers of electrical energy to consumers in this state and to all power sold to Missouri consumers whether such power is self-generated or purchased from another source in or outside of this state.”; and

Further amend said page and section, line 8 by striking the words “by 2020”; and

Further amend said page and section, line 11 by striking the word “objective” and inserting in lieu thereof the following: **“requirements of this section”**; and

Further amend said page and section, line 12 by striking the word “objective” and inserting in lieu thereof the following: **“requirements of this section”**; and

Further amend said page and section, line 20, by striking the word “objective” and inserting in lieu thereof the following: **“requirement”**; and

Further amend said section, page 3, lines 22 to 23, by striking the words “objective to determine whether it is making the required good faith effort” and inserting in lieu thereof the following: **“requirement”**; and further amend said page, line 34, by striking the word “objective” and inserting in lieu thereof the following: **“requirement”**; and further amend said page, line 35, by striking the word “objective” and inserting in lieu thereof the following: **“requirement”**; and further amend said page, line 39, by striking the word “objective” and

inserting in lieu thereof the following: **“requirement”**; and further amend said page, line 41, by striking the word “objective” and inserting in lieu thereof the following: **“requirement”**; and further amend said page, line 44, by striking the word “objective” and inserting in lieu thereof the following: **“requirement”**; and

Further amend said bill, page 4, section 393.1030, line 3, by striking the word “objective” and inserting in lieu thereof the following: **“requirement”**; and further amend said page, lines 4-5, by striking the words “demonstrating to the commission that it is making the required good faith effort”; and further amend said page, line 8, by striking the words “good faith objective” and inserting in lieu thereof the following: **“requirement”**; and further amend said page, line 11, by striking the words “good faith objective” and inserting in lieu thereof the following: **“requirement”**; and further amend said page, line 12, by striking the word “objective” and inserting in lieu thereof the following: **“requirement”**; and further amend said page, line 14, by striking the word “objective” and inserting in lieu thereof the following: **“requirement”**; and

Further amend said bill, page 4, section 393.1035, line 2, by striking the word “objectives” and inserting in lieu thereof the following: **“requirements”**; and

Further amend said section, page 5, line 8, by striking the word “objectives” and inserting in lieu thereof the following: **“requirements”**; and

Further amend said bill, page 5, section 393.1040, line 1, by striking the word “objectives” and inserting in lieu thereof the following: **“requirements”**.

Senator Graham moved that the above amendment be adopted and requested a roll call vote be taken. He was joined in his request by Senators Bray, Days, Dougherty and Wheeler.

SA 5 failed of adoption by the following vote:

YEAS—Senators

Bray	Callahan	Coleman	Days
Dougherty	Graham	Green	Kennedy
Wheeler	Wilson—10		

NAYS—Senators

Alter	Barnitz	Bartle	Cauthorn
Champion	Clemens	Crowell	Engler
Goodman	Griesheimer	Gross	Klindt
Koster	Loudon	Mayer	Nodler
Purgason	Ridgeway	Scott	Shields
Stouffer	Vogel—22		

Absent—Senators—None

Absent with leave—Senator Gibbons—1

Vacancies—1

Senator Dougherty offered **SA 6**:

SENATE AMENDMENT NO. 6

Amend Senate Committee Substitute for Senate Bill No. 915, Page 1, Section A, Line 3, by inserting after all of said line the following:

“135.563. 1. This section shall be known and may be cited as the “Residential Alternative Energy Tax Credit Program”.

2. As used in this section, the following terms mean:

(1) **“Department”, the department of revenue;**

(2) **“Director”, the director of the department of revenue;**

(3) **“Eligible costs”, expenses incurred by a taxpayer for the purchase and installation of solar electric panels, energy-efficient appliances and energy-efficient heating and cooling systems denoted by the Energy Star label, and energy-efficient windows at such taxpayer's primary residence that are not covered by an existing federal, state, or local program;**

(4) **“Tax liability”, the tax due under**